E%ECF IVED

City-and Counly of San Franciseo CHASING DEPARTMENT

Office of Contract Administeation " F
Purchasing Department - S :

- City Hall, Room 430 12FEB -3 AMI0: 31
1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodiett Place
San anci_sco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 2
Biosolids Landfill Services

Recology Hay Road ! Date January 23, 2012

Greg Pryor - Buyer Name: Jeannie Louie
6426 Hay Road- - Term contract: 68422

Vacaville, CA 95687 City Blanket No, "BPSF 00003420
\ Type: -~ Indefinite quantity
Emaﬂi‘: gpryor{@recology.com _ Not-to-exceed amount: . $4,000,000

B
g

F] ‘ . .
The history of this contract And its modifications is as follows:

_ Start End -
Maodification date date - Amount ‘Other changes

Original contract ~ 12/01/2007 11302012 $2,000,000

] ' N/C © NG $ 4,000,000 Increase NTE by $2,000,000
: Revise First Source Hiring

2 N/C 11/30/2013 N/IC Extends Contract to'11-30-2013
’ Update Contract Conditions

This modification 2 changes the contract as follows:

1. Extends the contract for one (1) additional year ending November 30, 2013,
2. Add Elecironic Payment to Bit and Contract Conditions. See Attachment A.

All prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

i
Approved by the City: f—--)l//i-jv) ; —_— ‘i/ Pz Z?fﬂ/ 2
Jagi Fong, angﬂlre’ctm of OCA Date
Approved by Contractor: Q{% % ﬁ%i e o Rod I
" Srgim e Daic
Nam.c' and title : George McGrath, Cco0

Sign and refuim one original. ‘The duplicate original is for your files. i*.230_(| 1/20-09)



Attachment A
‘Contract No. 68422
‘Contract Modification No.2
Recology Flay Road

Date: January 23, 2012

1) Note the following Bid and Contract Condition has been added to the Contract as
follows: ; :

Electronic pnyment. The City and County of San Francisco (City) uses Bank of America’s PayMote-X
system to pay invoices electronically and not by check whenever possible. The City makes PayMode-X
payments every business day, but prints and mails paper checks only ane dny a week. So the City
encourages you —and it is greatly to your benefit - to enroll in PayMode-X now.

There is no cost to you to enroll in PayMode-X,-and you get the same information electronically from
PayMade-X that you would get on the City’s check stub,

~ For more information, plense visit the Controller's website at:

http://sfcontroller.org/index.aspx?pnge=85

~ If you have questions, please call:

Steve W. Lee, Controller’s Office (415) 554-759]

Siga and return one original. The duplicate original is for vour files, P-280 (11/20-09)



Fax:
Aug 10, 2010 9:05AM  GSA-OCA CITY HALL o mﬁf” FAD e, CENEZ008

City and County of San Fraucisco
Office of Contract Adminlsfration
Purchasing Departinent

City Hall, Room 430

§ Dr, Catjton B. Goodlett Place
San Frauclsco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Moditication 1

“Biosollds Landfill Seryices

Recology Hay Roud Date Al{gus't 9,2010

Grep Pryor Buyer Ngme: Jednni¢ Louje

6426 Hay Road Term I.‘:OIjlll‘aCt 68422

Vacaville, CA 95687 City Blalet No. BISF 00003420
Type: Indefinite quantity

Eniail; ppryor@iiorcalivaste.com Not-to-exceed amownt:  $4;000,000

The history of thig contract and its modifications is ag follows:

. Staxt End -
Modifiention date date Aot Othey chﬂngés

* Original contimct 12/01/2007 11/30/2012 $2,000,000

- N/C N/C $ 4,000,000 Increase NTE by $2,000,000
Rovlse Flrst Source Hirlng

Thls modifleation | changes the contract as follows:
It addg $2,000,000 to fhe City-wlde Blanket. Total “Nol to Exceed” umount Is $4,000, 000
General Conditlon 51, “First Source Hiring Program" has been reylsed. Sen Aﬂacltmcnt:A

All other terms aind conditions remain the sente.

N/ O o e

Naomi Kelly, Dlvector ok3CAlond Purchaser . Dntb
) A

! e i
e : o
Approved by Contyactor: (&‘) w Q Z 1 / g'?/
Signature ! Date

Name and title fa‘é@/?\jt)ﬁ / ElLE)?Ar) /M

Siga cad setarn one orlginal. The duplicate orlginal is for your fdles, P-280 (11/20-09)




RUg. 1V,

Fax:

LUTV  YIUSAN OA-ULH LLIY HALL

Section 51, Pirst Source Hiring Program has been revised and
First Source Airing Program

a. Incorporation of Adwwinistrative Code Provisions b
Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incg
reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully s
comply fully with, and be bound by, al{-of the provisions that
such Chapter, including but not limited to the remedies provid
in this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have th
in Chapter 83.

b. Firat Snurce Hiring Agreemenf, As an essential tem
contract or property contract with the City, nat exempted by t
into a first source hiring agreement ("agreement”) with the Ci
the contract or property contract. Contractors shall also enter
any other work that it performs in the City. Such agreement s

(1)  Setappropriate hiring and retention goals for
shall agree to achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if
establish good faith efforts as to itg attempts to do o, ag set f
agreement ghall take into consideration the employer's partici
referral and/or brokerage programs. Within the discretion of t
modifications, participation in such programs may be certifie
this Chapter. Failure either to achieve the specified goal, or t
consttute noncompliance and will subject the employex to the
Chapter.

(2)  Set first sourco intervicwing, xecruitment and
provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System
qualified economically disadvantaged individuals for congide
leve] positions. Employers shall consider all applications of
disadvantaged individuals referred by the System for employ
employer utilizes nondiseriminatory screening criteria, the
discxetion to interview and/or hire individuals referred or ce
Workforce Development System as being qualified BCONOMIC:

Attachment A
Contract No, 68422
Contract Modlfication No.1
Recology Hay Road
Date: August9, 2010

Page 1:

replaced with the f(f)llowing:

y Reference, The provisions of
xporated in thig Section by

et forth herein. Contractor shall
apply to this Agreement under

ed therein, Capitalized terms used
e meanmgs assxgned to such terms

n of, and consideration for, any

e FSHA, the Contractor shall entey
y, on or before the effecnve date of
nfo an agreement wﬂh ’r.he City for
all:

try level positions. The employer
able to achieve these goals, to
rth in the agreement, The

ation in existing job training,

¢ FSHA, subject to appropriate

as meeting the requirements of
establish pood faith effoste will
rovisions of Section 83.10 of this

ring requirements, whmh will
ith the first opponumty to provide
ation for employmeént for entry
alified economically

ent; provided however, if the

1ployer shall have the sole

ied by the San Fm{iclsco
y disadvantaged individuels. The

duration of the first source interviewing requirement shall be determined by the FSHA and shall

be set forth in each agreement, but ghall not exceed 10 days.

may publicize the entry level positions in accordance with th
temporary hires must be evaluated, and appropriate provision,
in the agreement.

Slgn and return one orignel. The duplleate ogiglnel I3 fox your files,

uring that pexfod, the employer
agreement, A need for urgent or
s fox such a situatiop must be made

-

 P-280 (11/20-09)

Aug 11 2010 01:41 P003/006
Uﬁ 4 ij /



Aug. 10

Fax:

2010 YiUbhAW UOA-ULA LY HALL

1 201

Au, ] vl

?Page 2

(3)  Set appropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry level
positions to the San Francisco Workforce Development Systefn so that the Systerm mey train and
xefer an adequate pool of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals to paticipating
. employers. Notification should include such information as employraent needs by’ occupational
title, skills, and/or experience required, the hours requised, wage scale and duation of
employment, identification of entry Jevel and training positions, identification of English

Janguage proficiency requirements, or abgence thereof, and t

proceduxes for hiting for each occupation. Employers .ﬂihoulcl}j

projections sud notice before initiating the interviewing and h
requitements will take into consideration any need to protect
information.

(4)  Setappropriate record keeping snd monitoring
Hiring Administration shall develop easy-to~use forms and re
documenting compliance with the agreement. To the greatest
shall utilize the employer's existing record keeping systems, t
coordinated flow of information and referrals.

(5)  Establish guidelines for employer good faith ¢
source hiring requirements of this Chapter. The FSHA will w
develop employer good faith effort requirements appropriate
property contracts handled by each department, Employers st
with the development and implementation of the employer's :
FSHA. finds thet the employer under a City contract or prope
primarily for the puspose of circumventing the requirements
be subjeet to the sanctions set forth in Section 83.10 of this G

pf this Chaptex, that

¢ projected schedule end
provide both long-term job need
{ring process. Thase; notification
he employer's proprietary

requirements, The First Source
cord keeping requirements for
extent possible, these requirements
e nonduplicative, and facilitate a

fforts fo comply with the first

orl with City departments to

to the types of contracts and

jall appoint a liaison for dealing
igreement. [ the event that the

ty contract has taken actions
employer shall
hapter. :

(6)  Set the term of the requiremens.

(7)  Setappropriate enforcement and sanctioning jtandards consistent with thie
Chapter. '

(8)  Set forth the City's obligations to develop trai

referrals, technical agsistance, and information systems that
with this Chapter.

(9)  Require the developer to include notice of the
leases, subleases, and other occupancy contracts.

e. Hixing Declsions. Contractor shall make the final d
Erconomically Disadvantaged Individual xeferred by the Sys

d. Exceptions. Upon application by Employer, the Fir;
grant an exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapt

ling programs, job applicant

ssist the employer in complying
requirements of thig Chapter in

termination of whether an
m is "qualified” for the position.

t Source Hiring Administration may
er §3 in any situation where it

concludes that compliance with this Chapter would cause economic hardship.

Sign and relum one orlginal. The duplicate original is for your files.

P-280 (11/20-09)

0 01:Td1|3r|37 P004/006



Aug.

A 2010

e Liquidated Damages.

* refeccal contractval obligations,

Fax:

¥ UHAN ayA-ULA LLITY HA-L

Contractor agrees:

(I)  To be liable to the City for liquidated damages
@

based on violations of contract provisions required by this Ch
@)

with the contract provisions required by this Chapter will cau
which is significant and substantial but extremely difficult to

Huqs 11 2010 01:
No. U//a I

Page 3

as provided in this section;

To be gubjact to the procedures governing enfogcement of breaches of contracts

pter as set forth in this section;

That the coptractor’s cosnmitment to comply with this Chapter js a material

¢ harm to the Cily aud the public

element of the City's consideration for this contract; that the t;:ilure of the conteactor to comply

uantity; that the harm to the City

includes not only the financial cost of funding public assistande prograrns but also the insidious
but impossible to quantify harm that this community and its families suffer as a result of

unemployment; and that the assessment of liquidated damages

anew hire for an entry level position improperly withheld by

of up to $5,000 for every notice of
he contractor from the first source

hixing process, 48 determined by the FSHA during its first invgstigation of a contractor, does not

exceed a fair estimate of the financinl and other damages that
contractor's failure to comply with its first source referral con

*

contractual obligations will cause further significant and subst

the City suffers as a result of the
ractual obligations.

That the continued failure by a contractor to camply with its first source referral

antial harm to the City and the

public, and that a second assessment of liquidated damages of up to $10,000 for each entry level
position impropexrly withheld from the FSHA, from the time af the conclusion of the first
investigation forward, does not exceed the financial and otberydamages that the City suffers as a
sesult of the contracmr s continucd failure to comply with its irst source referral contractual

obligations;

)
the computation of liquidated damages for purposes of this se
data:

A.  Theaverage length of stay on public as
Adult Agsistance Prograru is approximately 41 months at an a
month, totaling approximately $14,379; and

B. In 2004, the retention rate of adults pla
funded under the Workforce Investment Act for at least the fi
84.4%. Since qualified individuals undex the First Source pro

That in addition to the cost of investigating all¢

ged violations under thig Section,
ction is based on the following

sistance in San Fran;c_;isco's County
verage monthly grant of $348 per

ted in employment f)rogrmus
(st six months of eniployment was
pram face far fewer barriers to

reasonable to conclude that the average length of employment for en individual whomy the First

employment thau their counterparts in progeams funded by mE Workforce Investment Act, it is

Source Program refers to ant employer and who is hired in an
year;

niry level position :s at Jeast one

therefore, liquidated damages that totil $5,000 for first violatjons and $10, 000 for subsequent

violations as detennined by FSHA constitute a fair, reasonab
qusntify the harm caused to the City by the failure of a contre

Sign snd return one orlginal. The duplicate original is for your files.

e, and conservative attempt to
ctor to comply wnh its fixst souxce

280 (11£20-09)

d1|3n;) P005/006



) Fax: fiug 11 2010 01:41pm PO0G/006
AUK. Y. UL Y UDAN @IATULA LIIY HALL ™ ' ﬁa.U//4 Poob

Page 4

(6)  That the failure of contractors to comply with this Chapter, except property
conhactors, may be subject to the debanment and monetary penalties set forth in Sections 6.80 et
s¢q. of the San Francisco Administrative Code, as well as any|other remedies available under the
contract or at law; and :

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subjeot to an assessment of liquidated damages in
the amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an Entry Level Pdsition impropetly withheld from
“the first source hiring process. The assessment of liquidated damages and the evaluation of any
defenses or mitigating factors shall be made by the PSHA. |

1. Subcontracts. Any subcontract entered into by Contrhetor shall require thie

subcontractor to comply with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contain contracial
obligations substantially the same as those set forth in this Sedtion.

Signand relum one orfginal, The duplicate orlging is for your files, P-280 (11/20-09)




